
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 11 June 2013 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair:    
Vice-Chair:     
  
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor M. A. Mukit MBE 
Councillor Gulam Robbani 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
 

Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Anwar Khan, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors David 
Edgar, M. A. Mukit MBE, Zenith Rahman 
and Rachael Saunders) 
Councillor Bill Turner, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors David Edgar, M. 
A. Mukit MBE, Zenith Rahman and 
Rachael Saunders) 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors David 
Edgar, M. A. Mukit MBE, Zenith Rahman 
and Rachael Saunders) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 

Co-opted Members:  
Mr David Burbridge                                                          Healthwatch Tower Hamlets 
Dr Amjad Rahi                Healthwatch Tower Hamlets 

 



 
 
 
 

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Alan Ingram, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 0842, E-mail: alan.ingram@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual record
[...]
ose committee and then relevant meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, Apple and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart 
phome 
users 

 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

Tuesday, 11 June 2013 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   
 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their 4 June 2013 meeting will appoint the Chair 

of the Health and Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal Year 2013/2014. 
 
However, it is necessary to elect a Vice-Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel for the 
Municipal Year 2013/2014. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

5 - 10  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of Health 
Scrutiny Panel held on 23 April 2013. 
 

  

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

5.1 Health Scrutiny Panel Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of Meetings   

 

11 - 18  

6. LIFE COURSE - YOUNG ADULTS SESSION  
 

  

6.1 Introduction and Presentation from Public Health on 
Young Adults   

 

19 - 30  

 Public Health Leads – Chris Lovitt and Esther Trenchard-
Mabere, Associate Directors of Public Health) 
 

a) Marmot Review about the life course with focus on 
young adults. 

b) Overview of health issues from JSNA 
c) Link to HWB Strategy and related strategies 

 

  



 
 
 
 

6.2 Clinical Commissioning Group Presentation   
 

  

 Rahima Miah and Hannah Falvey presenting on what they 
are commissioning in terms of young adults’ health. 
 

  

6.3 Barts Health Presentation   
 

31 - 46  

 • How do Barts improve life chances of young adults? 

• What type of prevention and intervention services 
do Barts have in place for young adults in Tower 
Hamlets? 

• Transition services 
 

  

6.4 Presentations by Community Organisations   
 

47 - 68  

 a) Osmani Project – Obesity 
b) Life Line – Alcohol and Substance Abuse 

 

  

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected. 
 
You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website. 
 
Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discu
[...]
nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 23/04/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2013 
 

ROOM C1, FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Chair) 
 
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor M. A. Mukit MBE 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Nil 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
David Burbridge – Healthwatch Tower Hamlets Representative 

 
Guests Present: 
Dianne Barham – (Director of Healthwatch Tower Hamlets) 
Jean Taylor – (Local Resident) 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Sarah Barr – (Senior Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, 

One Tower Hamlets, Chief Executive's) 
Tahir Alam – (Policy, Strategy & Performance Officer) 
Frances Jones – (Service Manager One Tower Hamlets, Chief 

Executive's) 
Afazul Hoque – (Senior Strategy Policy & Performance Officer, 

One Tower Hamlets, Chief Executive's) 
Deborah Cohen – (Service Head, Commissioning and Health, 

Education, Social Care and Wellbeing) 
Dr Somen Banerjee – (Interim Director of Public Health) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

COUNCILLOR RACHAEL SAUNDERS (CHAIR), IN THE CHAIR 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 23/04/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
No declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest were made. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 
22 January 2013 be agreed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Diabetes Alliance  
 
At the request of the Chair, Dr Somen Banerjee, Interim Director of Public 
Health, made a verbal presentation relating to the incidence of diabetes in the 
Borough population and how this might be addressed.  He gave details of the 
proposed Diabetes Summit that was being organised for 22 May 2013, as a 
Quickstart project of the Health and Wellbeing Board, with the aim of 
establishing a Diabetes Alliance across the Borough.  He made the point that 
diabetes treatment was not just a matter for the NHS but involved all 
partnerships in the Borough. 
 
During the presentation, Dr Banerjee commented that: 

• Type 2 diabetes was preventable if a life-course approach were 
adopted. 

• Gestational (pre-birth) diabetes was prevalent in the Borough and 
resulted in increased health risks to mother and child. 

• The single biggest key risk factor in developing diabetes was obesity, 
of which there were high levels in the Borough from age five and 
through school age. 

• About 20,000 people in the Borough aged 25 – 40 years had a one in 
five chance of developing the condition in the next 10 years.  
Individuals could address this through physical activity and care with 
diet. 

• Diabetes sufferers of 40+ years might yet need to be diagnosed.  It 
was felt that up to 3,000 – 4,000 such persons in the Borough could be 
undiagnosed. 

• A key measure in treatment was a patient focused care package. 

• He would seek to stress the wider approach that should be taken by all 
service providers, at the Diabetes Summit, when a wide range of 
services would be represented. 

 
The Chair then invited questions from those present and Dr Banerjee 
responded that: 

Page 6



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 23/04/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

• The ration of diagnosed to undiagnosed cases was better in Tower 
Hamlets than in neighbouring Boroughs. 

• Retinal screening coverage was lower in the Borough than the 
national average. 

• The rate of diabetes hospital admissions was falling in Tower Hamlets 
and this might be attributed to improvements in primary care 
outcomes. 

• South Asians had a higher susceptibility to diabetes in general and 
this applied globally.  This was further associated with socio-economic 
deprivation generally in the Bangladeshi community in the Borough.  
There were further links to dietary and physical activity factors.  Self 
management programmes were being developed that were tailored 
specifically to the Bangladeshi community, taking account of cultural 
factors. 

• Preventative interventions such as the health trainers’ programme 
were targeted towards those in greatest need.  However, parts of the 
Borough also had high incidences of cardio-vascular problems and 
diabetes in the white population. 

• There was probably a tendency towards late diagnosis of diabetes but 
this was no worse in the Borough than elsewhere.  However, the 
rationale behind the Diabetes Summit was to raise awareness in the 
community as sometimes symptoms were difficult to assess. 

• Diabetes was a huge problem in the Borough and there was a great 
need to integrate health messages along the individual’s life course, 
linking in to cancer and cardio-vascular issues. 

 
The Chair thanked Dr Banerjee for his presentation.  
 

4.2 Healthwatch Tower Hamlets Update  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Dianne Barham, Director of Healthwatch 
Tower Hamlets, made a verbal presentation on the functions to be undertaken 
by Healthwatch as a new consumer champion on health and social care, 
indicating that: 

• The views of local people would be obtained about their needs and 
experiences of local care services and present such views to those 
involved in the commis
[...]
 Community Health Assets be 
submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their consideration and 
referral to Cabinet. 

Page 9



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 23/04/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

   
 

4.5 Health Scrutiny Review - Healthy Borough Programme Report  
 
The Chair introduced the report summarising the findings of the Scrutiny 
Review on the Healthy Borough Programme for the Health Scrutiny Panel, 
which highlighted a number of recommendations to be put before Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for their consideration and referral on to Cabinet for 
agreement.  She commented that a revised copy of the report had been 
circulated at the meeting.  
 
The Chair added that the report recommendations reflected awareness that 
the Borough was an area of high deprivation and there was a need to 
encourage progress among the Council’s partners.  It was necessary to point 
out the links between what people were currently eating and their future 
health and to ensure that Public Health could achieve the greatest possible 
impact. 
 
After discussion, the Panel – 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report of the Scrutiny Review on the Healthy Borough Programme be 
submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their consideration and 
referral to Cabinet. 
 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
5.1 Seminar for Health Scrutiny Councillors 
 
Ms Sarah Barr, Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer, reported that 
a seminar for Health Scrutiny Councillors across London was to be held on 
Tuesday 30 April 2013 at 6.00 p.m. to offer bespoke training to enable 
Members to scrutinise Barts Health services effectively.  This would involve 
designing proper questioning methods to be able to monitor services.  A 
meeting of the JOSC would also be held on that evening. 
 
In response to queries, the Chair stated that Ms Dianne Barham and Mr David 
Burbridge would be able to attend the JOSC meeting also.  She added that 
she would take up the matter of the lack of appropriate provision of JOSC 
meetings.  

The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 

Page 10



Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel  

Date 
 
11 June 2013 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 
5.1 
 

Report of:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Originating Officer(s) :  
 
Alan Ingram, Democratic Services 

Title :  
 
Health Scrutiny Panel Terms of 
Reference, Quorum, Membership 
and Dates of Meetings 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and 

Dates of meetings of the Health Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal Year 
2013/14 for the information of members of the Committee. 

 
2.  Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Health Scrutiny Panel agrees to note its Terms of Reference, 

Quorum, Membership and Dates of future meetings as set out in 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 At the Annual General Meeting of the full Council held on 22 May 2013, 

the Authority approved the proportionality and establishment of the 
Committees and Panels of the Council. 

 
3.2 At the first meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 

June 2013, the Committee noted the proportionality and establishment 
of the Health Scrutiny Panel and approved the appointment of 
Members thereto. 

 
3.3 It is traditional that following the Annual General Meeting of the Council 

at the start of the Municipal Year, at which various committees are 
established, that those committees note their Terms of Reference, 
Quorum and Membership for the forthcoming Municipal Year. These 
are set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to the report respectively. 

 
3.4 The Committee’s meetings for the remainder of the year, as agreed at 

the Annual General Meeting of the Council on 22 May 2013, are as set 
out in Appendix 3 to this report. 

 
3.5 In accordance with the programme of meetings 
[...]
19 November 2013  
28 January 2014 
11 March 2014  

 
 

It may be necessary to convene additional meetings of the Panel should 
urgent business arise. Officers will keep the position under review and consult 
with the Chair and other Members as appropriate. 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date 
 
11/06/13 

Classification 
 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
 
6.1 
 

Reports of:  
 
PP Presentation on Life Course Young 
Adults 11 – 24 years.   
 
Presenting Officers:  
 
 Esther Trenchard- Mabere, Chris Lovitt  
 Associate Directors of Public Health 
 

Title:      Life Course – Young Adults 11 – 24 
years  
 
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
All  
 

 
 

1. Summary 
 

This brief presentation is a summary of some of the key issues and priorities that are 
prevalent in the borough amongst young people and how Public Health is working towards 
tackling these issues in relation to young people’s health.  

 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
Comments and any questions on service delivery 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date 
 
11/06/13 

Classification 
 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
 
6.3 
 

Reports of:  
 
Barts Health Services for Young People   
 
Presenting Officers:  

• Dr Ian Basnett, Public Health Director  

• Jane Hawdon, Group Director, 
Women’s and Children’s Health CAG 
and consultant paediatrician   

• Denise McEneaney, Consultant 
Midwife, Supervisor of Midwives and 
Named Midwife for Safeguarding 
Children 

• Janet Lewis, Director of Operations, 
Community Health Services 

• Dr Liat Sarner, Consultant HIV/GUM  

• Professor Graham Foster, Consultant 
Hepatologist and Professor of 
Hepatology (QMUL)  

 
 

Title:      Tower Hamlets Scrutiny – Young 
People  (Barts Health)       
 
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
All  
 

 
 

1. Summary 
 

This brief presentation is a summary of some of the key issues and work that Barts are 
doing in tackling health issues relating to adolescence and young adults.   

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
Comments and any questions on service delivery 

Agenda Item 6.3

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date 
 
11/06/13 

Classification 
 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
 
6.4 b) 
 

Reports of:  
 
Lifeline (Substance Misuse Service for 
Young People who are using drugs and 
alcohol - PP Presentation)   
 
Presenting Officers:  
 
George Gallagher  
 

Title:      Lifeline – Service Presentation 
 
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
All  
 

 
 

1. Summary 
 

This brief presentation is a summary of the Lifeline Service and the work it does around 
alcohol and substance misuse amongst young people in the borough.   

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
Comments and any questions on service delivery 

Agenda Item 6.4

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Health Scrutiny Panel Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings
	5.1b Appendix 1
	5.1c HSP Appendix2
	5.1d HSP Appendix3

	6.1 Introduction and Presentation from Public Health on Young Adults
	6.1a Public Health Presentation REV

	6.3 Barts Health Presentation
	6.3a Barts Presentation

	6.4 Presentations by Community Organisations
	6.4a Life Line 

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 11/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2013 
 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Chair) 
 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
David Burbridge 
 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Nil 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
 – (Tower Hamlets Healthwatch) 

 
Guests Present: 
Dianne Barham – (Director of Healthwatch Tower Hamlets) 
Dr Ian Basnett – (Public Health Director, Barts Health NHS Trust) 
Jacky Ndlovu – (Barts Health NHS Trust) 
Denise McEneaney – Consultant Midwife, Barts Health NHS Trust) 
Jane Batey – (Gateway Midwife, Barts Health NHS Trust) 
Jo Carter – (Stakeholder Relations & Engagement Manager, 

Barts Health NHS Trust) 
Prof. Graham Foster – (Consultant Heptologist, Barts Health NHS Trust) 
Sally Shearer – (Barts Health NHS Trust) 
George Gallagher – (Lifeline Young People's Services) 
Alema Akthar – (Osmani Centre) 
Shelim Shakir – (Osmani Trust) 
Hannah Falvey – (Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group) 
Rahima Miah – (Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group) 
Jean Taylor – (Local Resident) 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Tahir Alam – (Strategy Policy & Performance Officer, Chief 

Executive's ) 
Sarah Barr – (Senior Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, 

One Tower Hamlets, Chief Executive's) 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 11/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Chris Lovitt – (Associate Director of Public Health) 
 

Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 
 

 
COUNCILLOR RACHAEL SAUNDERS (CHAIR), IN THE CHAIR 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Chair nominated Councillor David Edgar to serve as Vice-Chair of the 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. The nomination was seconded 
by Councillor Zenith Rahman.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor David Edgar be elected Vice-Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2013/14. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor M.A. Mukit 
MBE (for whom Councillor Lesley Pavitt deputised) and Dr Amjad Rahi, Co-
opted Member. 
 
Councillor David Edgar indicated that he would have to leave at 7.00 p.m., 
due to other meeting commitments. 
  

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
Mr Alan Ingram, Senior Committee Officer, reported that Ms J. Milligan, Chief 
Officer, Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group, had requested that her 
name be added to the list of those present at the meeting.   This was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23 April 
2013 be agreed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Health Scrutiny Panel Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and 
Dates of Meetings  
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 11/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

The Panel received a report detailing the Terms of Reference, quorum, 
membership and dates of meetings of the Panel for the Municipal Year 
2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6. LIFE COURSE - YOUNG ADULTS SESSION  
 
The Chair commented that the Panel would be adopting a life course 
approach as a focused method for arranging the business at its meetings.  
The current session would concentrate on issues relating to 11-24 year olds 
and it was hoped that recommendations would emerge that would help 
achieve service improvements. 
 

6.1 Introduction and Presentation from Public Health on Young Adults  
 
Chris Lovitt, Associate Director of Public Health, introduced a presentation on 
behalf of the Tower Hamlets Public Health service.  Particular points made 
were that: 

• The 2011 census had provided details of young people in terms of 
ethnic group proportions. 

• The Marmot Review “Fair Society, Healthy Lives” stressed the need to 
focus on the needs of children in:  
Ø  Giving every child the best possible start in life. 
Ø  Enabling them all to make the most of their capabilities and have 

control over their lives. 
Ø  Creating fair employment and good work for all. 
Ø  Ensuring a healthy standard of living for all. 
Ø  Creating and developing healthy and sustainable places and 

communities. 
Ø  Strengthening the role and impact of ill-health prevention. 

 

• It was necessary to address issues around self-fulfilment needs in 
achieving individual potential, psychological needs relating to self-
esteem, and the basic needs for healthy living and implementation of 
the Munroe recommendations for child protection. 

• A peer-led approach to tackling healthy life issues was more effective 
than trying to task teachers with covering all aspects of this.  The 
development of new social media communications was also proving 
important. 

• Over twice the national rate of children lived in poverty in the Borough, 
with 57% being entitled to free school meals. There was a low amount 
of green space, poor air quality and a high number of reported serious 
youth violence in 2012/13. 

• Almost all Tower Hamlets indicators scored worse than the service 
would want in terms of sexual health; obesity; mental health and use of 
drugs, alcohol and tobacco. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 11/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• The high levels of vulnerable children, looked after children and injury-
related hospital emergency admissions were also cause for concern. 

 
Mr Lovitt concluded that it was not possible for one agency to deal with the 
multiple elements to be addressed and a partnership approach was required.  
The Chair thanked Mr Lovitt for his presentation and added that consideration 
would be given to what was needed in terms of service provision.   
 

6.2 Clinical Commissioning Group Presentation  
 
Ms Hannah Falvey, of Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
made a verbal presentation on the work of the Group, including information 
that: 

• CCG service provision for children extended to the age of 18 years. 

• Quality of services was under review to improve outcomes. 

• Public Health consultation was undertaken and the CCG Board 
included a representative of Barts Health.  Development of working 
practices with the Council was also underway. 

• The CCG’s overarching commissioning services were grouped 
broadly, such as community health and mental health but care was 
also commissioned for a small number of children with longer term 
health problems. 

• The CCG had come into being on 1 April 2013 and there was not yet a 
strong focus on services for children and young persons.  However, a 
stocktake was being undertaken of all commissioned services, data 
received and key point indicators to determine whether they were fit 
for purpose.  Work was also in progress on the development of a 
paediatric continence service and best practice for diabetes services.  

•  Particular attention was being given to asthma, Accident and 
Emergency and gastroenterology, together with the transition from 
children’s to adults’ services, in order to identify where improvements 
could be made. 

 
The Chair thanked Ms Falvey for her presentation. 
 
 

6.3 Barts Health Presentation  
 
At the request of the Chair, Dr Ian Basnett, Public Health Director Barts 
Health NHS Trust, gave an introduction to the presentation on the Trust’s 
overview for improving the lives of the local population.  He indicated that a 
population-based approach was being adopted, rather than simply treating 
patients individually and added that three themes relating to health services; 
staff health and determinants of health (such as employment) were included 
in this approach. 
 
Dr Basnett then introduced further presenters from the Trust to comment on 
particular work areas. 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 11/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Jane Hawdon, Group Director, Women’s and Children’s Health CAG, made 
her presention and stated that Barts included anyone over 16 years old in 
adult services.  However, there was a moral responsibility to ensure that care 
provided was age-appropriate.  Youth workers were also deployed in acute 
care departments, especially where persons involved in or victims of crime 
were treated.  The Trust was looking to involve a wider cohort of young 
people but could not work successfully in isolation from other 
partners/stakeholders. 
 
Janet Lewis, Director of Operations, CHS, gave details of weight management 
services and school health services that were in place and indicated that a 
multi-disciplinary team with a single point of contact was in place, with 
allocated nurses for all schools in the Borough. 
 
Denise McEneany, Consultant Midwife, Supervisor of Midwives and Named 
Midwife for Safeguarding Children, spoke on the work of the specialist team of 
midwives for vulnerable women.  She commented that this covered a range of 
areas and women often had more than one vulnerability.  The aim was to 
promote improvement of their life chances and a relationship had been 
established with the local community, taking a pro-active approach to 
contacting women.  All safeguarding measures were incorporated into the 
midwifery services and could apply to women as well as babies.  Domestic 
abuse and violence was a significant problem and young women were helped 
to develop self-respect, with the help of peer support. 
 
Dr Liat Sarner, Consultant, HIV/GUM, addressed the meeting on problems 
arising from high rates of sexually transmitted infections and teenage 
pregnancy.  She provided details of the three sexual health hubs available 
and how life chances could be improved for young persons.  All schools 
received advice from OPTIONS, a dedicated service for under-25s and there 
was a wide range of community partners who were involved. 
 
Professor Graham Foster, Consultant Hepatologist and Professor of 
Hepatology, stated that Hepatitis B was now a major health concern. , for 
which a dedicated services had been established.  This treated families as a 
whole, with a separate clinic for adolescents.  This was currently located at 
the Royal London Hospital but it was intended to expand the service. 
 
The Chair thanked the speakers for their very comprehensive and useful 
information.         
 

6.4 Presentations by Community Organisations  
 
Alema Akthar spoke regarding the work of the Osmani Trust through the 
Osmani Centre, which aimed to: 

• reduce child obesity in Tower Hamlets by installing healthy lifestyles 
for young people in the Borough; 

• develop the knowledge of young people and their carers so they were 
better able to live healthier lives; 

• reduce barriers to participation in health provisions and physical 
activities for deprived and disadvantaged groups. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 11/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
George Gallagher of the Lifeline Project stated that there had recently been 
large cuts in finance available and the service now comprised three substance 
advisors and him.  This was the specialist substance Misuse Agency for 
young people in Tower Hamlets who were using drugs and alcohol.  He then 
made a wide-ranging presentation on the work of the service, commenting in 
particular that: 

• most drug/alcohol users were from hard to reach groups, i.e. poorer or 
more enclosed communities, and had started to smoke cigarettes and 
cannabis at an early age, typically 11-13 years, and this lead to further 
substance misuse. 

• There was a false myth that some ethnic groups did not use drugs or 
alcohol – in practice, all groups in the Borough did and there was open 
drug-dealing on housing estates. 

• Children were being raised in an environment where drugs were 
normalised and parents who used drugs either allowed their children to 
use substances at home or simply ignored it.  

• Young women who used drugs as part of a gang environment were 
exploited for sex. 

• Cannabis was not harmless and induced psychosis.  Most clients had 
poor mental health and there was also evidence of COPD in people in 
their 20s. 

 
The Chair thanked the speakers for their presentations and opened the 
session to questions, from which the following emerged: 

• Barts partnership work could well benefit from involving the Young 
Mayor, linking in with Healthwatch Tower Hamlets. 

• Information sharing needed to be much better.  Lifeline had good links 
with YOT but there was also a need to expand work with GPs and 
housing providers but with adequate confidentiality.   

• Education services also needed to refer on young people to 
appropriate providers. 

• Information sharing could only be successful if all partners worked well 
together. 

• The Borough Sports and Leisure Service should be involved in 
encouraging measures for healthy lifestyles and schools should 
maximise sports time. 

• The design and regeneration of estates was important, as evidence 
was available indicating that a non-gated and mixed community could 
support a healthier lifestyle. 

• Car ownership could reduce playspace available to children and young 
people and adversely affected air pollution. 

• There was a large number of off-licences in the Borough and alcohol 
was very easy to obtain even for children. 

• The tendency to normalise drug use in certain households should be 
addressed through parenting classes. 

• There were at least three times more shisha-smoking premises than 
reported and more young Bangladeshi women were using this and 
cigarettes. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 11/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

• Bangladeshis were now tending to drink alcohol when socialising and 
problems for all ethnic/religious communities could also be addressed 
with the help of faith groups or forums. 

• Now that Public Health was the Council’s responsibility, it might be 
easier to work more with schools and youth clubs on all health issues, 
with a holistic approach being preferable than particular elements. 

• Parents’ desensitisation to children’s drug use could also be mirrored 
to some extent in the attitude of service professionals but outcomes for 
persons under 18 were good when they could be admitted into 
treatment regimes. 

• Young people should be designing services as service users listened 
more to peers who had been through the same problems. 

• The availability of jobs and employment was the answer to many 
problems and reducing skills gaps could be managed by provision of 
training.  The point was made that Barts operated an apprentice-level 
intake, followed by employment, as a strategic requirement. 

• The Commissioning Group might well be asked to consider inclusion of 
a local employment focus during the re-commissioning process. 

• A good location for and suitable approach for sexual health services 
was essential if local people were to engage with them. 

 
The Chair thanked all present for their contributions and indicated that any 
recommendations that might arise from the debate would be circulated for 
comments at a later date.    
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 


